## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI I.P. Estate (near ITO), Vikas Bhawan, M-Block, New Delhi-110110 Tel Nos. 011-23379900-01 Fax No.011-23370903

# Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 23.12.2019

Complainant: Sh.Raj Pal Singh Gautam - Present.

Respondent : The Director,

Dte.of Education, GNCTD.

Grievance No. : PGC/2019/A-II/Edn./27

# 1. Brief facts of the complaint

1. Shri Raj Pal Singh Gautam has filed a grievance petition before Public Grievances Commission aggrieved by non-payment of salary w.e.f. 23.8.2016 to 09.11.2016 by the Office of Regional Director(South), Dte.of Education, GNCT of Delhi, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi. He has requested for Commission's intervention for direction to Dte.of Education for taking needful action.

## 2. Facts emerged during the proceedings.

- 2.1 None present on behalf of the respondent department nor has any action taken report been filed despite notice. The Commission expresses its serious displeasure for this lapse. Non-presence of any representative has rendered today's proceedings infructuous.
- 2.2 During the proceedings, the complainant could not provide any relevant and authenticate documents containing terms & conditions/appointment letter or acknowledgement of joining report with regard to his contention that he has worked in the Office of R.D.(South), GNCTD during the period 23.8.2016 to 09.11.2016. He also could not give satisfactory reply to the queries raised by the Commission.

### 3. Directions:

3.1 In view of the above, the case of the complainant stands disposed being devoid of merits in the Commission.

( MRS. MADHU SHARAN) MEMBER(PGC)

No PGC/2019/A-II/Edn./27

Dated:

#### Copy to :-

- 1. The Director, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 2. Sh. Raj Pal Singh Gautam.